

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BTRTA FOREST PRODUCTS, INC., :
a Delaware corporation, MATTHEW :
SUNSTEIN, VIKRAM SARABHAI, :
MICHAEL F. ALLEN, MILES D. LIU, :
KATHLEEN L. TODMAN, HERBERT :
McCUSKER, PAULA ABAZIAN, JANICE L. : No. 142, 2012
STERN, WILLIAM D. HEMPHILL, :
RAVERT WARD L.P., and BTR :
ACQUISITION CORP., :
Defendants Below, :
Appellants, :
v. :
CONSOLIDATED FOREST INDUSTRIES :
CO., a Delaware corporation, :
Plaintiff Below, :
Appellee. :

CONSOLIDATED FOREST INDUSTRIES :
CO., a Delaware corporation : Court Below:
a Delaware Corporation, : Court of Chancery
Plaintiff, : of the state of Delaware
v. : Civil Action No. 6943-CJ
BTRTA FOREST PRODUCTS, INC., :
a Delaware corporation, MATTHEW :
SUNSTEIN, VIKRAM SARABHAI, :
MICHAEL F. ALLEN, MILES D. LIU, :
KATHLEEN L. TODMAN, HERBERT :
McCUSKER, PAULA ABAZIAN, JANICE L. :
STERN, WILLIAM D. HEMPHILL, RAVERT :
WARD L.P., and BTR ACQUISITION :
CORP., :
Defendants. :

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Team A
Counsel for Defendants
Below, Appellants

Dated: February 10, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 6

Scope of Review..... 6

First Issue Presented..... 6

Merits of Argument..... 6

 I. The Order granting the Preliminary Injunction should be reversed because the Ravert Ward Agreement did not invoke Revlon's enhanced scrutiny and the Board upheld their fiduciary duties 6

 A. Revlon's best-price rule does not apply because there was not an inevitable bust-up..... 7

 B. The Board upheld its fiduciary duty of care because it properly limited its methods under Section 102(b) (7) and upheld its duty of loyalty by not engaging in self-dealings..... 8

Second Issue Presented..... 11

Merits of Argument..... 11

 I. The Order granting the Preliminary Injunction should be reversed because the deal protection devices in the Ravert Ward Agreement were within a range of reasonableness to the threat posed 11

 A. The Board had reasonable grounds to believe that a lack of suitable buyers threatened its ability to maintain BTRta's environmental policies..... 12

 B. The deal protection devices used in the Agreement are not coercive or preclusive and are within a range of reasonableness..... 12-13

(1)	The deal protection devices are not coercive or preclusive because the board did not breach its fiduciary duties.	13
(2)	The deal protection devices were within the range of reasonableness as the board's response balanced securing a buyer with maintaining its corporate objectives	14
II.	<u>Omnicare</u> should not have used the <u>Unocal</u> standard to analyze the reasonableness of deal protection devices. Directors' decisions to implement deal protection devices should be granted deference under the business judgment rule	15
	<u>Conclusion</u>	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Delaware Supreme Court

Aronson v. Lewis,
473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) 10

Invanhoe Partners v. Newmont Min. Corp.,
535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987) 8

Lank v. Steiner,
224 A.2d 242 (Del. 1966) 6,11

Levitt v. Bouvier,
287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972) 6,11

Malpiede v. Townson,
780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001) 8

Nixon v. Blackwell,
626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993) 6,11

Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.,
818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003) 11,13,14,16

Paramount Communications, Inc. v. Time, Inc.,
571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989) 7,13

Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.,
506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986) 6,7

Unitrin, Inc. v. American General Corp.,
651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995) 12,15,16

Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum, Co.,
493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985) 15

Delaware Court of Chancery

In re OPENLANE, Inc.,
2011 WL 4599662 (Del. Ch. 2011) 14

Siegman v. Tri-Star Pictures, Inc.,
1989 WL 48746 (Del. Ch. 2009) 9,10

Weiss v. Samsonite Corp.,
741 A.2d 366 (Del. Ch.), *aff'd*, 746 A.2d 277 (Del. 1999) 13,16

Statutes

DEL. CODE ANN. TIT. 8, § 102(b) (2010) 8, 9
